Resolution	#
------------	---

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF NORTH BRUNSWICK CONFIRMING THE MAYORAL APPOINTMENT OF LOUISE ANN BENSON TO SERVE AS A MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT HEAD FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

WHEREAS, Louise Ann Benson has served in the capacity as a Municipal Department Head ("Director") since January of 2002 (Resolution 43-1.02); and

WHEREAS, in January of 2020, pursuant to Resolution 23-1.20, Louise Ann Benson was reappointed with a term beginning January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor hereby appoints Louise Ann Benson to the position of Director of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Services with a new term beginning January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2027; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Optional Municipal Charter Law N.J.S.A. 40:69A-149.8 et seq. "Mayoral Appointments-municipal departments", a municipality may provide by ordinance for the establishment of municipal departments, with each department headed by a director, who shall be appointed by the mayor with the advice and consent of the council, and each department head serving during the term of office of the mayor appointing them, unless removed by the Mayor upon written notice to the Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the appointment by the Mayor of Louise Ann Benson to the position of to the position of Director of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Services for the Township of North Brunswick, be and the same is hereby confirmed, with said appointment term beginning January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2027.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Township Council does hereby consent to said appointment pursuant to New Jersey Statutes and Rules N.J.S.A. 40:69A-149.8 *et seq.* and confirms the mayoral appointment of Louise Ann Benson to the position of Director of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Services for the Township of North Brunswick.

Justine Progebin
Business Administrator
Township Attorney
Approved as to legal form

Resolution	#
------------	---

RECORDED VOTE:

COUNCIL MEMBER	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	NOTES
MEHTA				
GUADAGNINO				
ANDREWS				
DAVIS				
SOCIO				
HUTCHINSON				
MAYOR WOMACK				

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of th	e
Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on January 2, 202	:4.

Lisa Russo Township Clerk